
 

 

{02560256 - 1}  

RESOLUTION NO. 18-50     OFFERED BY:    MAYOR BASIL 

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A 

CHANGE ORDER TO A CONTRACT WITH REILLY SWEEPING, INC. FOR 

ADDITIONAL STREET SWEEPING SERVICES. 

 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Charter Section 6.04, the City Manager entered into a contract 

with Reilly Sweeping, Inc., as the lowest and best bidder, for annual spring street sweeping in an 

amount of $12,000.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-5, adopted by this Council on 

January 23, 2018, the City Manager was authorized to enter into a purchase agreement with 

Southeastern Equipment Company for the purchase of a commercial street sweeper at a total cost 

of $242,190.88 to replace a vehicle at the end of its useful life; and  

 

WHEREAS, instead of purchasing a new commercial street sweeper, staff has 

recommended a change order to the current contract with Reilly Sweeping, Inc. to allow the 

company to perform all scheduled program sweeping, contingent upon the success of a six-month 

pilot program, in an amount not to exceed $25,800 for additional services during 2018; and  

 

WHEREAS, this Council finds that it is necessary to amend the aforesaid contract in 

accordance with the recommendation of the City Manager to authorize additional funds as a change 

order for the addition of all scheduled program sweeping to the current contract with Reilly 

Sweeping, Inc. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, County 

of Summit, State of Ohio, that: 

 

Section 1:   A change order in the amount of $25,800 to the current street sweeping contract 

with Reilly Sweeping, Inc., is authorized. 

 

Section 2:  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning 

and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, 

and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal 

action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including 

Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

Section 3:  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period 

allowed by law. 

 

 

PASSED:              

David A. Basil, Mayor 

 

  



 

{02560256 - 1} 2 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________ 

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council 

 

 

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 18-50 was duly passed by the Council of said 

Municipality on    , 2018. 

 

 

      _________________________________ 

      Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 


